

CS 503/22  
MANGAL SAIN Vs. MANOJ KUMAR

28.01.2025

Present: Sh. Bilal Ahmad Ld. Counsel for LR's of plaintiff.

Sh. Vipin Yadav Ld. Counsel for defendant.

LR of plaintiff namely Arun is present.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff that an application u/o 22 Rule 3 CPC for substitution of LR's of plaintiff is pending adjudication. In response to this Ld. Counsel for defendant submits that he has no objection in case the present application is allowed.

In view of the submissions made in the application, no objection by the opposite counsel, the present application filed u/o 22 Rule 3 CPC **is disposed off as allowed**. Consequently, the LR's of plaintiff namely Smt. Bimla (wife of plaintiff), Ms. Sonia, Mr. Harsh Kumar and Mr. Arun (children of plaintiff) are substituted as LR's of plaintiff. Amended memo of parties is taken on record.

On oral request, issue summon to the witness mentioned at serial no.2 in the list of witnesses filed by plaintiff on filing PF for next date of hearing.

**Put up for P.E. on 04.03.2025.**

(Pooja Jain)  
District Judge-03/NB  
East/KKD Courts/Delhi  
28.01.2025