

CS No.503/22  
Mangal Sain Vs. Manoj Kumar

03.09.2025

Present: Mr. Vineet, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the plaintiff.  
Mr. Vipin Yadav, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the  
defendants alongwith defendant no. 1 in person.

Evidence by way of affidavits of defendants are filed by  
Ld. Proxy Counsel for the defendants. Copies are supplied.

Examination-in-chief of defendant no. 1 is recorded.

Ld. Proxy Counsel for the plaintiff submits that since copy  
has been supplied just now, he is unable to cross-examine the  
defendant no. 1.

Ld. Proxy Counsel for the defendants submits that copy  
could not be supplied in advance since a relative of the Ld. Main  
Counsel of the defendants was unwell. He submits that the  
relative has died today.

In view of the above submissions, matter is adjourned for  
defendants' evidence to 28.10.2025.

(Shirish Aggarwal)  
District Judge-03  
East District, KKD Courts,  
Delhi, 03.09.2025